

No. 12-1281

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
ELISABETH A. GUSFA
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. SEPARATION OF POWERS DEMANDS THAT THE SENATE BE ALLOWED TO DETERMINE WHEN IT IS IN SESSION.....	4
A. The Constitution gives the Senate the power to set its own rules	5
B. Separation of powers demands a clear division between the executive and legislative branches	7
C. The Senate’s prerogative to make its own rules allows for political obstruction and ideological impasses	10
II. IN PRESUMING THAT HE CAN DEFINE A SENATE RECESS, THE PRESIDENT CREATED AN ARBITRARY, DANGEROUS, AND UNPRECEDENTED STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHAT IS A “REAL” SESSION.....	12
III. THE SLOW EROSION OF THE RECESS APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE HAS REACHED A CONSTITUTIONAL ENDGAME SUCH THAT THIS COURT MUST PREVENT THE CLAUSE’S COMPLETE EVISCERATION .	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	7
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	9
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	6
<i>United States v. Rostenkowski</i> , 59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6-7
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	9-10, 20
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XX	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

95 Cong. Rec. 12,586 (Aug. 31, 1949).....	14
95 Cong. Rec. 12,600 (Sept. 3, 1949)	14
97 Cong. Rec. 2898 (Mar. 26 1951).....	14
157 Cong. Red. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011)	14
157 Cong. Rec. S8783-8784 (Dec. 17, 2011) (Sen. Wyden)	13
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) (passing H.R. 3765)	13, 14
Adam J. White, <i>Toward the Framers’ Understanding of “Advice and Consent”: A Historical and Textual Inquiry</i> , 29 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 103 (2006)	8, 11
Ambassadors and Other Public Ministers of the United States, 7 Op. Att’y Gen. 186 (1855)	18
Appointments During Recess of the Senate, 16 Op. Att’y Gen. 522 (1880).....	18
Arthur M. Schlesinger, Jr., <i>The Imperial Presidency</i> , 377 (Houghton Mifflin Co., 4th ed. 2004)	9
<i>Bush uses recess appointment to put nominee on the court</i> , Feb. 20, 2004, CNN.com, http://www.cnn.com/2004/ LAW/02/20/bush.pryor/	11

Case of the Collectorship of New Orleans, 12 Op. Att’y Gen. 449 (1868).....	18
David A. Fahrenthold, <i>Senate Legislation May Slow, But Quorums Continue</i> , Wash. Post, June 9, 2011, http://articles.washingtonpost.com/2011-06-09/politics/35266240_1_senate-floor-quorum-formal-adjournment	14
The Declaration of Independence.....	1, 9
Dictionary.com, Definition of Pro Forma, available at http://dictionary.reference.com/browse/pro+forma	14
Distribution of Arms to the Militia, 19 Op. Att’y Gen. 61 (1889).....	18
<i>Executive Authority to Fill Vacancies</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823).....	17
<i>Executive Power-Recess Appointments</i> , 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	18
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5, 9
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	8
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	15
Geoff Earl, <i>Kennedy Eyes Suit on Pryor</i> , The Hill, Feb. 26, 2004.....	19

Henry B. Hogue & Maureen Bearden, Cong. Research Serv., R42329, <i>Recess Appointments Made by President Barack Obama</i> 12 (2012)	2
Jennifer Liberto, <i>Obama recess appoints consumer bureau chief</i> , Jan. 4, 2012, CNN.com, http://money.cnn.com/2012/01/04/news/economy/consumer_bureau_cordray/	11
Kathleen A. Keffer, <i>Choosing a Law to Live by Once the King is Gone</i> , 24 Regent U.L. Rev. 147 (2012)	4-5
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 36 Op. O.L.C. _ (Jan. 6, 2012)	12
Lee Davidson, <i>Hatch Ruffled over Gay Revelry at Swearing-In of Ambassador</i> , Deseret News, June 30-July 1, (1999).....	19
Michael A. Carrier, Note, <i>When is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1994).....	19
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 UCLA L. Rev. 1487 (2005)	1
Power of President to Appoint to Office During Recess of Senate, 4 Op. Att’y Gen. 523 (1846)....	18
Power of President to Fill Vacancies, 2 Op. Att’y Gen. 525 (1832).....	18

President's Appointing Power, 10 Op. Att'y Gen. 356 (1862)	18
President's Power to Appoint to Office, 11 Op. Att'y Gen. 179 (1865).....	18
President's Power to Fill Vacancies in Recess of the Senate, 12 Op. Att'y Gen. 32 (1866).....	18
President-Recess Appointment-Postmaster, 30 Op. Att'y Gen. 314 (1914).....	18
<i>Representative Roger Griswold of Connecticut Attacks Matthew Lyon of Vermont on the House Floor,</i> History, Art, & Archives of the United States House of Representatives, http://history.house.gov/HistoricalHighlight/Detail/35645?ret=True	10-11
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790 (July 15, 1790), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 The Founders' Constitution, art. I, § 5, c. 1-4, Doc. 14	5-6
U.S. Senate Glossary, <i>available at</i> http://www.senate.gov/reference/glossary_term/pro_forma_session.htm	14
Vacancies in Office, 18 Op. Att'y Gen. 29 (1884).....	18
